IN THE INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS

Appellate Court Cause: 49A02-1103-PL-00234

IN RE: INDIANA NEWSPAPER, INC., d/b/a THE INDIANAPOLIS STAR) Appeal from the Marion Superior Court 14 Appellant-Non-Party) Honorable S.K. Reid JEFFREY M. MILLER and CYNTHIA S.) Trial Court Cause No. 49D14-1003-PL-014761 MILLER, Appellees-Plaintiffs, JUNIOR ACHIEVEMENT OF CENTRAL INDIANA, INC.; JENNIFER BURK, Individually and in her Official Capacity; CENTRAL INDIANA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.; BRIAN PAYNE, Individually and in his Official Capacity, Appellees-Defendants

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER INDIANAPOLIS STAR on behalf of

Lee Enterprises, Incorporated (*The Times* of Northwest Indiana); LIN Television Corporation, d/b/a LIN Media; The E.W. Scripps Company; Gray Television, Inc.; Hoosier State Press Association; The Electronic Frontier Foundation

June 24, 2011

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP Charles D. Tobin (3033 95 TA) 2099 Pennsylvania Ave, NW Suite 100 Washington, D.C. 20006 P: (202) 955-3000 F: (202) 955-5564 charles.tobin@hklaw.com TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP Steven C. Shockley (Bar # 2179 49) One Indiana Square Suite 3500 Indianapolis, IN 46204 P: (317) 713-3500 F: (317) 713-3699 sshockley@taftlaw.com

REC'D AT COUNTER ON:

JUN 2 4 2011

AT 2 3 AMPM

CLERK OF COURTS
STATE OF INDIANA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARG	UMENT	3
I.	ANONYMOUS SPEAKERS HAVE BEEN AN IMPORTANT VOICE IN PUBLIC AFFAIRS SINCE INDIANA WAS A TERRITORY.	3
II.	INDIANA PROVIDES SOME OF THE STRONGEST PROTECTIONS FOR FREE EXPRESSION IN THE NATION.	5
A.	THE INDIANA CONSTITUTION PROVIDES BROADER PROTECTIONS FOR FREE EXPRESSION THAN THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION	5
В.	THE INDIANA SUPREME COURT APPLIES STRICT FIRST AMENDMENT STANDARDS TO LIMITATIONS ON SPEECH ON MATTERS OF PUBLIC OR GENERAL CONCERN	6
C.	THE INDIANA ANTI-SLAPP LAW ALSO PROVIDES MAXIMUM PROTECTIONS FOR FREE EXPRESSION.	9
III.	AS A MATTER OF FIRST IMPRESSION IN INDIANA, A QUALIFIED PRIVILEGE UNDER BOTH THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND INDIANA CONSTITUTION APPLIES TO DISCOVERY REQUESTS SEEKING TO STRIP THE ANONYMITY OF ANONYMOUS INTERNET COMMUNICATORS.	10
Α.	THE RIGHT TO SPEAK ANONYMOUSLY IS CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED	10
В.	Indiana courts should require plaintiffs to make a threshold showing that their need for disclosure from a web host outweighs the host's and the anonymous Internet speakers' First Amendment rights.	12
C.	PLAINTIFFS CANNOT MEET THE TEST TO STRIP DOWNWITHTHECOLTS OF HIS ANONYMITY, AND THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE QUASHED THE SUBPOENA TO THE INDIANAPOLIS STAR.	15
IV.	CONCLUSION.	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
A.Z. v. Doe, 2010 WL 816647 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Mar. 8, 2010)	13
Aafco Heating & Air Cond. v. Northwest Publications, 321 N.E.2d 580 (Ind. Ct. App. 1974)	7
Best Western Int'l, Inc. v. Doe, 2006 WL 2091695 (D. Ariz. 2006)	13
CanaRx Services, Inc. v. LIN Television Corp, 2008 WL 2266348 (S.D. Ind. 2008)	7
Chang v. Michiana Telecasting Corp., 900 F.2d 1085 (7th Cir. 1990)	8
Containment Technologies Group, Inc. v. American Soc. of Health System, 2009 WL 838549 (S.D. Ind. 2009)	8
Davis v. City of Greenwood, 2000 WL 33309816 (S.D. Ind. 2000)	8
Dendrite Int'l, Inc. v. Doe No. 3, 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. Super Ct. App. Div. 2001)	, 14, 15
Doe I v. Individuals, 561 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D. Conn. 2008)	13
Doe v. 2theMart.com, Inc., 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	, 12, 13
Doe v. Cahill, 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005)10), 13, 15
Elliott v. Roach, 409 N.E.2d 661 (Ind. Ct. App. 1980)	17
Fazekas v. Crain Consumer Group Div. of Crain Comms., Inc., 583 F.Supp. 110 (S.D.Ind.1984)	7, 8
Filippo v. Lee Publications, Inc., 485 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Ind. 2007)	8

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc., 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	6, 9
Greenbaum v. Google, 845 N.Y.S.2d 695 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2007)	13
Highfields Capital Mgmt. v. Doe, 385 F. Supp.2d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	13, 16, 17
In re Clark, 1 Blackf. 122 (Ind. 1821)	3
In re Does 1-10, 242 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. Ct. App. 2007)	13
Independent Newspapers, Inc. v. Brodie, 966 A.2d 432 (Md. 2009)	12, 13, 15
<i>Jean v. Dugan</i> , 20 F.3d 255 (7 th Cir. 1994)	7
Journal-Gazette Co. v. Bandido's, Inc., 712 N.E.2d 446 (Ind. 1999)	7, 16
Kitco, Inc. v. Corporation for General Trade, 706 N.E.2d 581 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999)	8
Krinsky v. Doe 6, 159 Cal.App. 4th 1154 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	13, 15
McVicker v. King, 266 F.R.D. 92 (W.D. Pa. 2010)	12
McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	11
McMann v. Doe, 460 F. Supp.2d 259 (D. Mass. 2006)	13
Melvin v. Doe, 836 A.2d 42 (Pa. 2003)	11
Mishler v. MAC Systems, Inc., 771 N.E.2d 92 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002)	5, 6, 14
Mobilisa v. Doe, 170 P.3d 712 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007)	13, 15

Moore v. Univ. of Notre Dame, 968 F.Supp. 1330 (N.D. Ind. 1997)	7, 8
Mortgage Specialists, Inc. v. Implode–Explode Heavy Industries, Inc., 999 A.2d 184 (N.H. 2010)	13
New York Times v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	6
Poulard v. Lauth, 793 N.E.2d 1120 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003)	9
Quixtar Inc. v. Signature Mgmt. Team, LLC, 566 F. Supp.2d 1205 (D. Nev. 2008)	13
Ratcliff v. Barnes, 750 N.E.2d 433 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001)	8
Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	4
Reunion Indus. v. Doe, 2007 WL 1453491 (Penn. Ct. Comm. Pleas Mar. 5, 2007)	13
Rosenbloom v. Metromedia Inc., 403 U.S. 29 (1971)	7
SaleHoo Group, Ltd. v. ABC Co., 722 F.Supp.2d 1210 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	13
Schaefer v. Newton, 868 F. Supp. 246 (S.D. Ind. 1994), aff'd, 57 F.3d 1073 (7th Cir. 1995)	8
Sedersten v. Taylor, 2009 WL 4802567 (W.D. Mo. 2009)	12
Shephard v. Schurz Communications, Inc., 847 N.E. 2d 219 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006)	8, 10
Sinclair v. TubeSockTedD, 2009 WL 320408 (D.D.C. Feb. 10, 2009)	13
Solers, Inc. v. Doe, 977 A.2d 941 (D.C. 2009)	12, 13
St. John v. Town of Elletsville, 46 F.Supp.2d 834 (S.D.Ind.1999)	7

Stanley v. Kelley, 422 N.E.2d 663 (Ind. Ct. App. 1981)	17
Trail v. Boys and Girls Clubs of Nw. Ind., 845 N.E.2d 130 (Ind. 2006)	16
Whittington v. State, 669 N.E.2d 1363 (Ind. 1996)	5
Woods v. Evansville Press Co., Inc., 791 F.2d 480 (7th Cir. 1986)	7
STATUTES	
Ind. Code §34-7-7-19,	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Article I, Section 9 of the Indiana Constitution	, 5
Ashley I. Kissinger & Katharine Larsen, Untangling the Legal Labyrinth: Protections for Anonymous Online Speech, 13 No. 9 J. INTERNET L. 1 (2010)	.11
John D. Barnhart, <i>The Letters Of Decius</i> , 43-3 Indiana Magazine of History 263-296 (September 1947)	
Nathaniel Gleicher, Note, John Doe Subpoenas: Toward a Consistent Legal Standard, 118 YALE L.J. 320 (2008)	.12
Randal T. Shepard, Second Wind for the Indiana Bill of Rights, 22 IND. L.Rev. 575 (1989)	5
Robert Martin Owens, Mr. Jefferson's Hammer: William Henry Harrison and the Origins of American Indian Policy (2007)	3
